ABB standard drives
ACS550
0.75 to 355 kW / 1 to 500 hp
Catalog
Low voltage AC drives
2  ABB standard drives ACS550 | Catalog
Type designation:
Product series
Rating and types
Voltages
Construction
Dimensions
Options
ACS550 - 01 - 03A3 - 4 + B055
Selecting and ordering your drive
Build up your own ordering code using the type code
key below or contact your local ABB drives sales
office and let them know what you want. Use page 3
as a reference section for more information.
Catalog | ABB standard drives ACS550 3
Contents
ABB standard drives, ACS550
ABB standard drives 4
Features, advantages and benefits 4
Technical data 5
Ratings, types, voltages and construction 6
Dimensions 7
Electromagnetic compatibility 7
Assistant control panel 8
Options 8
Options 8
How to select options 8
Basic control panel 8
Relay output extension option module 9
Plug-in fieldbus module 9
FlashDrop tool 10
SREA-01 Ethernet adapter 10
DriveWindow Light 10
Brake units and choppers 11
Output chokes 11
Cooling and fuses 12
Cooling 12
Fuse connections 12
Control connections 13
Services 14
4  ABB standard drives ACS550 | Catalog
ABB standard drives
ABB standard drives are simple to buy, install, configure
and use, saving considerable time. They are widely available
through ABB channel partners, hence the use of the term
standard. The drives have common user and process
interfaces with fieldbuses, common software tools for sizing,
commissioning, maintenance and common spare parts.
Applications
ABB standard drives can be used in a wide range of
industries. Typical applications include pump, fan and
constant torque use, such as conveyors. ABB standard
drives are ideal in those situations where there is a need
for simplicity to install, commission and use and where
customizing or special product engineering is not required.
ABB standard drives
Highlights
 − FlashDrop tool

6  ABB standard drives ACS550 | Catalog
Ratings, types, voltages and construction
Type designation
Drive’s type designation (shown above and in column 7 of the
tables on the right side) identifies your drive by construction,
current rating and voltage range. Once you have selected the
type designation, the frame size (column 8) can be used to
determine the drives dimensions, shown on the next page.
Construction
“01” within the type designation (shown above) varies
depending on the drive mounting arrangement, and power
rating.
01 = wall-mounted
02 = free-standing
Voltages
The ACS550 is available in two voltage ranges:
4 = 380 to 480 V
2 = 208 to 240 V
Insert either “4” or “2”, depending on your chosen voltage,
into the type designation shown above.
Normal use vs heavy-duty use. For the majority of pump, fan and conveyor
applications, select “Normal use” fi gures. For high overload requirements, select
“Heavy-duty use” fi gures. If in doubt contact your local ABB sales offi ce or your
drives distributor.
PN for kW = Typical motor power in 400 V at normal use
PN for hp = Typical motor power in 460 V at normal use
Phd for kW = Typical motor power in 400 V at heavy-duty use
Phd for hp = Typical motor power in 460 V at heavy-duty use
3-phase supply voltage 380 to 480 V
Wall-mounted units
Ratings Type designation Frame
sizeNormal use Heavy-duty use
PN
kW
PN
hp
I2N
A
Phd
kW
Phd
hp
I2hd
A
1.1 1.5 3.3 0.75 1 2.4 ACS550-01-03A3-4 R1
1.5 2 4.1 1.1 1.5 3.3 ACS550-01-04A1-4 R1
2.2 3 5.4 1.5 2 4.1 ACS550-01-05A4-4 R1
3 4 6.9 2.2 3 5.4 ACS550-01-06A9-4 R1
4 5.4 8.8 3 4 6.9 ACS550-01-08A8-4 R1
5.5 7.5 11.9 4 5.4 8.8 ACS550-01-012A-4 R1
7.5 10 15.4 5.5 7.5 11.9 ACS550-01-015A-4 R2
11 15 23 7.5 10 15.4 ACS550-01-023A-4 R2
15 20 31 11 15 23 ACS550-01-031A-4 R3
18.5 25 38 15 20 31 ACS550-01-038A-4 R3
22 30 45 18.5 25 38 ACS550-01-045A-4 R3
30 40 59 22 30 45 ACS550-01-059A-4 R4
37 50 72 30 40 59 ACS550-01-072A-4 R4
45 60 87 37 60 72 ACS550-01-087A-4 R4
55 100 125 45 75 96 ACS550-01-125A-4 R5
75 125 157 55 100 125 ACS550-01-157A-4 R6
90 150 180 75 125 156 ACS550-01-180A-4 R6
110  150  205 90  125 162 ACS550-01-195A-4  R6
132 200 246 110 150 192 ACS550-01-246A-4 R6
160 200 290 132 200 246 ACS550-01-290A-4 R6
Free-standing units
200 300 368 160 250 302 ACS550-02-368A-4 R8
250 400 486 200 350 414 ACS550-02-486A-4 R8
280 450 526 250 400 477 ACS550-02-526A-4 R8
315 500 602 280 450 515 ACS550-02-602A-4 R8
355 500 645 315 500 590 ACS550-02-645A-4 R8
3-phase supply voltage 208 to 240 V
Wall-mounted units
Ratings Type designation Frame
sizeNormal use Heavy-duty use
PN
kW
PN
hp
I2N
A
Phd
kW
Phd
hp
I2hd
A
0.75 1.0 4.6 0.75 0.8 3.5 ACS550-01-04A6-2 R1
1.1 1.5 6.6 0.75 1.0 4.6 ACS550-01-06A6-2 R1
1.5 2.0 7.5 1.1 1.5 6.6 ACS550-01-07A5-2 R1
2.2 3.0 11.8 1.5 2.0 7.5 ACS550-01-012A-2 R1
4.0 5.0 16.7 3.0 3.0 11.8 ACS550-01-017A-2 R1
5.5 7.5 24.2 4.0 5.0 16.7 ACS550-01-024A-2 R2
7.5 10.0 30.8 5.5 7.5 24.2 ACS550-01-031A-2 R2
11.0 15.0 46.2 7.5 10.0 30.8 ACS550-01-046A-2 R3
15.0 20.0 59.4 11.0 15.0 46.2 ACS550-01-059A-2 R3
18.5 25.0 74.8 15.0 20.0 59.4 ACS550-01-075A-2 R4
22.0 30.0 88.0 18.5 25.0 74.8 ACS550-01-088A-2 R4
30.0 40.0 114 22.0 30.0 88.0 ACS550-01-114A-2 R4
37.0 50.0 143 30.0 40 114 ACS550-01-143A-2 R6
45.0 60.0 178 37.0 50 150 ACS550-01-178A-2 R6
55.0 75.0 221 45.0 60 178 ACS550-01-221A-2 R6
75.0 100 248 55.0 75 192 ACS550-01-248A-2 R6
ACS550 - 01 - 03A3 - 4 + B055
Catalog | ABB standard drives ACS550 7
Dimensions
Electromagnetic compatibility
The EMC product standard (EN 61800-3 + Amendment
A11(2000)) covers the specific EMC requirements stated
for drives (tested with motor and cable) within the EU. The
new revision of 61800-3 (2004) product standard can be
applied from now on, but latest from 1st October 2007.
EMC standards such as EN 55011, or EN 61000-6-3/4,
apply to industrial and household equipments and systems
including drive component inside. Drive units complying
Wall-mounted units
Frame
size
Dimensions and weights
IP21 / UL type 1 IP54 / UL type 122)
H1
mm
H2
mm
W
mm
D
mm
Weight
kg
H
mm
W
mm
D
mm
Weight
kg
R1 369 330 125 212 6.5 461 213 234 8
R2 469 430 125 222 9 561 213 245 11
R3 583 490 203 231 16 629 257 254 17
R4 689 596 203 262 24 760 257 284 26
R5 736 602 265 286 34 775 369 309 42

20 s W
Brake unit
type code
200 to 240 V AC 32 2000 4500 ACS-BRK-C
380 to 480 V AC 12000
200 to 240 V AC 10.5 7000 14000 ACS-BRK-D
380 to 480 V AC 42000
Dimensions
Width (W)
mm
Height (H)
mm
Depth (D)
mm
Weight
kg
Brake unit
type code
150 500 347 7.5 ACS-BRK-C
270 600 450 20.5 ACS-BRK-D
Type designation Frame
size
Nominal current
I2N
A
Output choke
type code 1)
Choke thermal
current
I
A
Max. cable length
without choke 2)
m
Max. cable length
with choke 3)
m
UN = 380 to 480 V (380, 400, 415, 440, 460, 480 V)
ACS550-01-03A3-4 R1 3.3 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-04A1-4 R1 4.1 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-05A4-4 R1 5.4 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-06A9-4 R1 6.9 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-08A8-4 R1 8.8 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-012A-4 R1 11.9 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-015A-4 R2 15.4 NOCH-0016-6X 19 200 250
ACS550-01-023A-4 R2 23 NOCH-0030-6X 41 200 250
ACS550-01-031A-4 R3 31 NOCH-0030-6X 41 200 250
ACS550-01-038A-4 R3 38 NOCH-0030-6X 41 200 250
ACS550-01-045A-4 R3 45 NOCH-0070-6X 112 200 300
ACS550-01-059A-4 R4 59 NOCH-0070-6X 112 200 300
ACS550-01-072A-4 R4 72 NOCH-0070-6X 112 200 300
ACS550-01-087A-4 R4 87 NOCH-0070-6X 112 300 300
ACS550-01-125A-4 R5 125 NOCH-0120-6X 157 300 300
ACS550-01-157A-4 R6 157 FOCH-0260-70 289 300 300
ACS550-01-180A-4 R6 180 FOCH-0260-70 289 300 300
ACS550-01-195A-4 R6 205 FOCH-0260-70 289 300 300
ACS550-01-246A-4 R6 246 FOCH-0260-70 289 300 300
ACS550-01-290A-4 R6 290 FOCH-0320-50 445 300 300
ACS550-02-368A-4 R8 368 FOCH-0320-50 445 300 300
ACS550-02-486A-4 R8 486 FOCH-0610-70 720 300 300
ACS550-02-526A-4 R8 526 FOCH-0610-70 720 300 300
ACS550-02-602A-4 R8 602 FOCH-0610-70 720 300 300
ACS550-02-645A-4 R8 645 FOCH-0610-70 720 300 300
1)  The last digit of the output choke type defi nes the degree of protection;
X stands for 2 = IP22 or 5 = IP54, 0 = IP00
2) Cable lengths according to 4 kHz switching frequency
3) Maximum switching frequency to be used with du/dt fi lter is 4 kHz

specific environmental limits see page 5.
Cooling air flow 380 to 480 V units
Type designation Frame size Heat dissipation Air flow
W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min
ACS550-01-03A3-4 R1 40 137 44 26
ACS550-01-04A1-4 R1 52 178 44 26
ACS550-01-05A4-4 R1 73 249 44 26
ACS550-01-06A9-4 R1 97 331 44 26
ACS550-01-08A8-4 R1 127 434 44 26
ACS550-01-012A-4 R1 172 587 44 26
ACS550-01-015A-4 R2 232 792 88 52
ACS550-01-023A-4 R2 337 1151 88 52
ACS550-01-031A-4 R3 457 1561 134 79
ACS550-01-038A-4 R3 562 1919 134 79
ACS550-01-045A-4 R3 667 2278 134 79
ACS550-01-059A-4 R4 907 3098 280 165
ACS550-01-072A-4 R4 1120 3825 280 165
ACS550-01-087A-4 R4 1440 4918 280 165
ACS550-01-125A-4 R5 1940 6625 350 205
ACS550-01-157A-4 R6 2310 7889 405 238
ACS550-01-180A-4 R6 2810 9597 405 238
ACS550-01-195A-4 R6 3050 10416 405 238
ACS550-01-246A-4 R6 3260 11134 405 238
ACS550-01-290A-4 R6 3850 13125 405 238
ACS550-02-368A-4 R8 6850 23394 1220 718
ACS550-02-486A-4 R8 7850 26809 1220 718
ACS550-02-526A-4 R8 7600 25955 1220 718
ACS550-02-602A-4 R8 8100 27663 1220 718
ACS550-02-645A-4 R8 9100 31078 1220 718
Cooling air flow 208 to 240 V units
Type designation Frame size Heat dissipation Air flow
W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min
ACS550-01-04A6-2 R1 55 189 44 26
ACS550-01-06A6-2 R1 73 249 44 26
ACS550-01-07A5-2 R1 81 276 44 26
ACS550-01-012A-2 R1 118 404 44 26
ACS550-01-017A-2 R1 161 551 44 26
ACS550-01-024A-2 R2 227 776 88 52
ACS550-01-031A-2 R2 285 973 88 52
ACS550-01-046A-2 R3 420 1434 134 79
ACS550-01-059A-2 R3 536 1829 134 79
ACS550-01-075A-2 R4 671 2290 280 165
ACS550-01-088A-2 R4 786 2685 280 165
ACS550-01-114A-2 R4 1014 3463 280 165
ACS550-01-143A-2 R6 1268 4331 405 238
ACS550-01-178A-2 R6 1575 5379 405 238
ACS550-01-221A-2 R6 1952 6666 405 238
ACS550-01-248A-2 R6 2189 7474 405 238
Fuse connections
Standard fuses can be used with ABB standard drives. For
input fuse connections see tables below.
Free space requirements
Enclosure type Space above
mm
Space below
mm
Space on left/right
mm
Wall mounted 200 200 0
Free standing 200 0 0
Recommended input protection fuses for 380 to 480 V units
Type designation Frame size IEC fuses UL fuses
A Fuse type *) A Fuse type
ACS550-01-03A3-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-04A1-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-05A4-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-06A9-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-08A8-4 R1 10 gG 15 UL Class T
ACS550-01-012A-4 R1 16 gG 15 UL Class T
ACS550-01-015A-4 R2 16 gG 20 UL Class T
ACS550-01-023A-4 R2 25 gG 30 UL Class T
ACS550-01-031A-4 R3 35 gG 40 UL Class T
ACS550-01-038A-4 R3 50 gG 50 UL Class T
ACS550-01-045A-4 R3 50 gG 60 UL Class T
ACS550-01-059A-4 R4 63 gG 80 UL Class T
ACS550-01-072A-4 R4 80 gG 90 UL Class T
ACS550-01-087A-4 R4 125 gG 125 UL Class T
ACS550-01-125A-4 R5 160 gG 175 UL Class T
ACS550-01-157A-4 R6 200 gG 200 UL Class T
ACS550-01-180A-4 R6 250 gG 250 UL Class T
ACS550-01-195A-4 R6 250 gG 250 UL Class T
ACS550-01-246A-4 R6 250 gG 250 UL Class T
ACS550-01-290A-4 R6 315 gG 315 UL Class T
ACS550-02-368A-4 R8 400 gG 400 UL Class T
ACS550-02-486A-4 R8 500 gG 500 UL Class T
ACS550-02-526A-4 R8 630 gG 630 UL Class T
ACS550-02-602A-4 R8 630 gG 630 UL Class T
ACS550-02-645A-4 R8 800 gG 800 UL Class T
Recommended input protection fuses for 208 to 240 V units
Type designation Frame size IEC fuses UL fuses
A Fuse type *) A Fuse type
ACS550-01-04A6-2 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-06A6-2 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-07A5-2 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-012A-2 R1 16 gG 15 UL Class T
ACS550-01-017A-2 R1 25 gG 25 UL Class T
ACS550-01-024A-2 R2 25 gG 30 UL Class T
ACS550-01-031A-2 R2 40 gG 40 UL Class T
ACS550-01-046A-2 R3 63 gG 60 UL Class T
ACS550-01-059A-2 R3 63 gG 80 UL Class T
ACS550-01-075A-2 R4 80 gG 100 UL Class T
ACS550-01-088A-2 R4 100 gG 110 UL Class T
ACS550-01-114A-2 R4 125 gG 150 UL Class T
ACS550-01-143A-2 R6 200 gG 200 UL Class T
ACS550-01-178A-2 R6 250 gG 250 UL Class T
ACS550-01-221A-2 R6 315 gG 300 UL Class T
ACS550-01-248A-2 R6 315 gG 350 UL Class T
*) According to IEC-60269 standard
Catalog | ABB standard drives ACS550 13
Control connections
These connections are shown as examples only. Please refer
to the ACS550 User’s manual, chapter Installations, for more
detailed information.
1 SCR
2 AI1
3 AGND
4 +10V
5 AI2
6 AGND
7 AO1
8 AO2
9 AGND
10 +24V
11 GND
12 DCOM
13 DI1
14 DI2
15 DI3
16 DI4
17 DI5
18 DI6
19 RO1C
20 RO1A
21 RO1B
DIP switch
analog
inputs
0 - 20 mA
Ground the cable screen on
the sourcing end
ramp
pair sel.
const.
speed 1
fwd/
rev
start/
stop
DI configuration
NPN connected (sink)
EIA-485
Multidrop application